## - BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

) In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power, a Division of PacifiCorp, for a Deferred Accounting Order to Defer the Costs of Loans Made to Grid West, the Regional Transmission Organization	<u>DOCKET NO. 06-035-163</u>
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky ) Mountain Power for an Accounting Order ) to Defer the Costs Related to the )	DOCKET NO. 07-035-04
MidAmerican Energy Holdings Company ) Transaction )	SCHEDULING ORDER

ISSUED: February 22, 2007

By The Commission:

Pursuant to the Commission's February 13, 2007 Notice of Scheduling

Conference, a scheduling conference for the above-referenced matters was jointly held on

February 20, 2007.

Rocky Mountain Power, the Division of Public Utilities (Division), the

Committee of Consumer Services, and other interested parties participated in the

scheduling conference regarding Rocky Mountain Power's applications for deferred

accounting orders, the participating parties discussed scheduling issues and recommended

a procedural schedule for the Commission's consideration.

Based upon the foregoing, the Commission issues the following order:

## <u>ORDER</u>

## NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. All written discovery requests shall be served no later than March 30,

2007.

## DOCKET NOS. 06-035-163 AND 07-035-04

-2-

All responses to written discovery requests shall be served no later than 14
days following service of the request.

3. The parties shall exchange any lists of requested subject areas to be discussed at the technical conference no later than **March 30, 2007**.

4. A technical conference shall be held at **9:30 a.m. on April 13, 2007, in** 

Room #401, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111.

5. The above-referenced schedule shall apply in this proceeding unless otherwise ordered by the Commission.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2007.

/s/ Ric Campbell, Chairman

/s/ Ted Boyer, Commissioner

/s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Julie Orchard Commission Secretary G#52535 Docket No. 06-035-163 G#52543 Docket No. 07-035-04